IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF	)	
SWIFT ENERGY OPERATING, LLC TO	) .	
ESTABLISH AN APPROXIMATE 587.80-	)	Cause No.
ACRE EXPLORATORY DRILLING AND	)	
SPACING UNIT IN SECTIONS 28 AND 29,	)	Docket No.
TOWNSHIP 34 NORTH, RANGE 11 WEST,	)	
FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE	)	
NIOBRARA FORMATION FOR CERTAIN	)	
DESCRIBED LANDS IN LA PLATA COUNTY,	)	
COLORADO	,	

#### **APPLICATION**

Swift Energy Operating, LLC ("Applicant"), by and through its attorneys, Beatty & Wozniak, P.C., respectfully submits this Application to the Oil and Gas Conservation Commission of the State of Colorado (the "Commission") pursuant to C.R.S. § 34-60-116(2) & (3) for an order establishing a 587.80 acre exploratory drilling and spacing unit and allowing up to one horizontal well to be drilled within the 587.80 exploratory drilling and spacing unit for the production of oil, gas and associated hydrocarbons from the Niobrara Formation underlying certain described lands in La Plata County, Colorado. In support of its Application, Applicant states and alleges as follows:

- 1. Applicant is a Texas limited liability company duly authorized to conduct business in the State of Colorado and is a registered operator in good standing with the Commission.
  - 2. Applicant holds certain leasehold interests in the following lands:

Township 34 North, Range 11 West, North Meridian

Section 28: N½
Section 29: N½

La Plata County, Colorado ("Application Lands").

Reference maps are attached hereto.

- 3. The Niobrara Formation is a common source of supply underlying the Application Lands.
- 4. The Application Lands are unspaced with respect to the Niobrara Formation. Since there are no Commission orders specifically applicable to the development of the Niobrara Formation on the Application Lands, wells drilled on the Application Lands are subject to Rule 318 of the Rules and Regulations of the Commission. Under Rule 318.a, wells deeper than 2,500 feet shall be located not less than 600 feet from any lease line, and shall be located not less than 1,200 feet from any other well when drilling to the same source of supply, unless authorized by order of the Commission upon hearing.

- 5. There are currently no producing wells from the Niobrara Formation on the Application Lands. No wells have been drilled and completed to the Niobrara Formation on the Application Lands, or on any lands in close proximity to the Application Lands.
- 6. To promote efficient drainage with the Niobrara Formation of the Application Lands, to protect correlative rights, avoid waste and effectively recover oil, gas and associated hydrocarbons, the Commission should establish a drilling and spacing unit of 587.80 acres for the Application Lands. Drilling and spacing units of the size and shape specified above is not smaller than the maximum area that can be economically and efficiently drained by the proposed wells in the drilling and spacing units.
- 7. Applicant also requests that the Commission allow it to drill and complete one (1) horizontal well in the above described drilling and spacing unit for the development of the Niobrara Formation for the Application Lands.
- 8. The horizontal well proposed to be drilled and completed shall be drilled from one surface location located within the 587.80 acre drilling and spacing unit. Applicant confirms that the treated interval of any well shall be no closer than 600 feet from the boundaries of the drilling and spacing unit. The Applicant further maintains that the proposed well will have no adverse effect on correlative rights of adjacent owners.
- 9. Applicant states that the names and addresses of the interested parties according to the information and belief of the Applicant are set forth in <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> attached hereto and made a part hereof, and the undersigned certifies that copies of this Application shall be served on each interested party within the next seven days as required by Rule 503.e.

WHEREFORE, Applicant respectfully requests that this matter be set for hearing, that notice be given as required by law and that upon such hearing this Commission enter its order consistent with Applicant's proposal as set forth above.

DATED this day of December, 2012.

Respectfully submitted:

SWIFT ENERGY OPERATING, LLC

Ву:

Jamie L. Jost William E. Sparks Beatty & Wozniak, P.C. Attorneys for Applicant 216 16th Street, Suite 1100 Denver, Colorado 80202 (303) 407-4499

Applicant's Address:

Swift Energy Operating, LLC ATTN: Justin R. Mathews, CPL 16825 Northchase Drive, Suite 400 Houston, Texas 77060

#### VERIFICATION

STATE OF TEXAS	)
	) ss.
COUNTY OF HARRIS	)

James P. Mitchell, of lawful age, being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and says that he is Senior Vice President Commercial Transactions and Land for Swift Energy Operating, LLC and that he has read the foregoing Application and that the matters therein contained are true to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

Sr. VP Commercial Transactions & Land Swift Energy Operating, LLC

Subscribed and sworn to before this 13 day of December, 2012.

Witness my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

My commission expires:



### EXHIBIT A

Robert J. Clark	Margaret Mae Morley	Clifford Clarence Britton
968 County Road 127	968 County Road 127	124 Red Mesa Heights
Hesperus, CO 81326	Hesperus, CO 81326	Grand Junction, CO 81507
Carlos Elizondo	Rita M. Adkins	Sean M. English
P.O. Box 26	P.O. Box 21268	1972 West 3 <sup>rd</sup> Ave.
Hesperus, CO 81326	Albuquerque, NM 87109	Durango, CO 81301
Dimitria K. Gage	Jayne Griffith	Jean M. Craddock Trust
6509 Kingston	340 County Road 239	837 Lake Shore Dr.
Colleyville, TX 76034	Durango, CO 81301	Tuscola, IL 61953
Lee G. Weinland III Trust	Moulds Family Trust	Otterbelt, LLC
954 Capulin Rd.	1401 Cardenas NE	6803 Kyle Road
Alamos, NM 87544	Albuquerque, NM 87110	Big Springs, TX 79720
Margaret C. Pargin	Perry Oil & Gas LLC	Claudette Piper
P.O. Box 665	P.O. Box 950	6535 S HWY 28-84
Tome, NM 87060	Aspen, CO 81612	La Mesa, NM 88044
Janna E. Schaefer	The Miller Trust	Robin Turner
10 Town Plaza #314	425 Mountain River Rd.	P.O. Box 3219
Durango, CO 81301	Bayfield, CO 81122	Durango, CO 81301
Richard W. Turner P.O. Box 2442 Durango, CO 81301	Robert G. Willis 411 West Vista Bisbee, AZ 85603	Paul F. Senteney Helen M. Senteney 615 1800 Rd. Delta, CO 81416
Terry W. Saxon	Karen L. Barbee	Shirley Brannon
980 County Road 126	1227 Stephanie Way	200 Chattanooga Rd.
Hesperus, CO 81326	Minden, NV 89423	Amarillo, TX 79118
Glenda Sue Carter	La Juana English	Estate of Lindsay Gillis
1100 West Ave. H	P.O. Box 562	950 Kings Rd. Apt. 139
Lovington, NM 88260	Lovington, NM 88260	West Hollywood, CA 90069

Estate of Adelaide Gillis McCormick P.O. Box 116 Pauma Grove, CA 95624 Estate of Dorothy Gillis Loomis 40 Calle Linda Elk Grove, CA 95624

Jean Smith Phyllis 901 Windchime Dr. Grand Prairie, TX 75051

Helen M. Culpepper 212 North Church Ave. Aztec, NM 87410

Jerold G. Morgan 45 North Cavendish St. Queen Valley, AZ 85219

	TO ) 7.80- ) AND ) 29, ) (EST, ) THE ) TAIN )	Cause No.  Docket No.
STATE OF COLORADO ) )ss CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER ) Jamie L. Jost, of lawful age, and bei		orn upon her oath, states and declares:
That she is the attorney for Swift E 2012, she caused a copy of the attach postage prepaid, addressed to the parties I	ned Application	elle L-SIA
Subscribed and sworn to before me	on December	<u>3</u> , 2012.
Witness my hand and official seal.		
My commission expires:	2016	Soal
TANKA O COLLEGE	X/10~.	

TANYA S. COHEN NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 20084038573 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOV. 13, 2016

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION SWIFT ENERGY OPERATING, LLC ESTABLISH AN APPROXIMATE 587.80-A EXPLORATORY DRILLING AND SPACING IN SECTIONS 28 AND 29, TOWNSHIP NORTH, RANGE 11 WEST, FOR DEVELOPMENT OF THE NIOBR FORMATION FOR CERTAIN DESCRILANDS IN LA PLATA COUNTY, COLORADO	TO ) CRE ) DOCKET NO. JNIT ) 7 34 ) THE ) ARA ) BED )
SUPPLEMENTAL	AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING
STATE OF COLORADO )	
)ss. CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER )	
Jamie L. Jost of lawful age, and being first	duly sworn upon her oath, states and declares:
That she is the attorney for Swift Energy O she caused a copy of the attached Application to be addressed to the parties listed below.	perating, LLC, that on or before December 2/, 2012, be deposited in the United States Mail, postage prepaid,
Michael Warren, Energy Liaison Colorado Parks and Wildlife Northwest Regional Office 711 Independent Avenue Grand Junction, CO 81505	Courtney D. Roseberry La Plata Planning Dept. 1060 East 2nd Ave Durango, CO 81301
	Kent Kuster Oil & Gas Consultant Coordinator Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South Denver, CO 80246-1530
	Jamie L. Jost
Subscribed and sworn to before me on Dec	cember <u>2 / ,</u> 2012.
Witness my hand and official seal.  My commission expires: April 16, 201	<u>6</u> .
My commission expires: (4954 16, 201	Matha a San Notary Public

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF	)	
SWIFT ENERGY OPERATING, LLC TO	) .	
ESTABLISH AN APPROXIMATE 587.80-	)	Cause No.
ACRE EXPLORATORY DRILLING AND	)	
SPACING UNIT IN SECTIONS 28 AND 29,	)	Docket No.
TOWNSHIP 34 NORTH, RANGE 11 WEST,	)	
FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE	)	
NIOBRARA FORMATION FOR CERTAIN	)	
DESCRIBED LANDS IN LA PLATA COUNTY,	)	
COLORADO	,	

#### **APPLICATION**

Swift Energy Operating, LLC ("Applicant"), by and through its attorneys, Beatty & Wozniak, P.C., respectfully submits this Application to the Oil and Gas Conservation Commission of the State of Colorado (the "Commission") pursuant to C.R.S. § 34-60-116(2) & (3) for an order establishing a 587.80 acre exploratory drilling and spacing unit and allowing up to one horizontal well to be drilled within the 587.80 exploratory drilling and spacing unit for the production of oil, gas and associated hydrocarbons from the Niobrara Formation underlying certain described lands in La Plata County, Colorado. In support of its Application, Applicant states and alleges as follows:

- 1. Applicant is a Texas limited liability company duly authorized to conduct business in the State of Colorado and is a registered operator in good standing with the Commission.
  - 2. Applicant holds certain leasehold interests in the following lands:

Township 34 North, Range 11 West, North Meridian

Section 28: N½
Section 29: N½

La Plata County, Colorado ("Application Lands").

Reference maps are attached hereto.

- 3. The Niobrara Formation is a common source of supply underlying the Application Lands.
- 4. The Application Lands are unspaced with respect to the Niobrara Formation. Since there are no Commission orders specifically applicable to the development of the Niobrara Formation on the Application Lands, wells drilled on the Application Lands are subject to Rule 318 of the Rules and Regulations of the Commission. Under Rule 318.a, wells deeper than 2,500 feet shall be located not less than 600 feet from any lease line, and shall be located not less than 1,200 feet from any other well when drilling to the same source of supply, unless authorized by order of the Commission upon hearing.

- 5. There are currently no producing wells from the Niobrara Formation on the Application Lands. No wells have been drilled and completed to the Niobrara Formation on the Application Lands, or on any lands in close proximity to the Application Lands.
- 6. To promote efficient drainage with the Niobrara Formation of the Application Lands, to protect correlative rights, avoid waste and effectively recover oil, gas and associated hydrocarbons, the Commission should establish a drilling and spacing unit of 587.80 acres for the Application Lands. Drilling and spacing units of the size and shape specified above is not smaller than the maximum area that can be economically and efficiently drained by the proposed wells in the drilling and spacing units.
- 7. Applicant also requests that the Commission allow it to drill and complete one (1) horizontal well in the above described drilling and spacing unit for the development of the Niobrara Formation for the Application Lands.
- 8. The horizontal well proposed to be drilled and completed shall be drilled from one surface location located within the 587.80 acre drilling and spacing unit. Applicant confirms that the treated interval of any well shall be no closer than 600 feet from the boundaries of the drilling and spacing unit. The Applicant further maintains that the proposed well will have no adverse effect on correlative rights of adjacent owners.
- 9. Applicant states that the names and addresses of the interested parties according to the information and belief of the Applicant are set forth in <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> attached hereto and made a part hereof, and the undersigned certifies that copies of this Application shall be served on each interested party within the next seven days as required by Rule 503.e.

WHEREFORE, Applicant respectfully requests that this matter be set for hearing, that notice be given as required by law and that upon such hearing this Commission enter its order consistent with Applicant's proposal as set forth above.

DATED this day of December, 2012.

Respectfully submitted:

SWIFT ENERGY OPERATING, LLC

Ву:

Jamie L. Jost William E. Sparks Beatty & Wozniak, P.C. Attorneys for Applicant 216 16th Street, Suite 1100 Denver, Colorado 80202 (303) 407-4499

Applicant's Address:

Swift Energy Operating, LLC ATTN: Justin R. Mathews, CPL 16825 Northchase Drive, Suite 400 Houston, Texas 77060

#### VERIFICATION

STATE OF TEXAS	)
	) ss.
COUNTY OF HARRIS	)

James P. Mitchell, of lawful age, being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and says that he is Senior Vice President Commercial Transactions and Land for Swift Energy Operating, LLC and that he has read the foregoing Application and that the matters therein contained are true to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

Sr. VP Commercial Transactions & Land Swift Energy Operating, LLC

Subscribed and sworn to before this 13 day of December, 2012.

Witness my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

My commission expires:



### EXHIBIT A

Robert J. Clark	Margaret Mae Morley	Clifford Clarence Britton
968 County Road 127	968 County Road 127	124 Red Mesa Heights
Hesperus, CO 81326	Hesperus, CO 81326	Grand Junction, CO 81507
Carlos Elizondo	Rita M. Adkins	Sean M. English
P.O. Box 26	P.O. Box 21268	1972 West 3 <sup>rd</sup> Ave.
Hesperus, CO 81326	Albuquerque, NM 87109	Durango, CO 81301
Dimitria K. Gage	Jayne Griffith	Jean M. Craddock Trust
6509 Kingston	340 County Road 239	837 Lake Shore Dr.
Colleyville, TX 76034	Durango, CO 81301	Tuscola, IL 61953
Lee G. Weinland III Trust	Moulds Family Trust	Otterbelt, LLC
954 Capulin Rd.	1401 Cardenas NE	6803 Kyle Road
Alamos, NM 87544	Albuquerque, NM 87110	Big Springs, TX 79720
Margaret C. Pargin	Perry Oil & Gas LLC	Claudette Piper
P.O. Box 665	P.O. Box 950	6535 S HWY 28-84
Tome, NM 87060	Aspen, CO 81612	La Mesa, NM 88044
Janna E. Schaefer	The Miller Trust	Robin Turner
10 Town Plaza #314	425 Mountain River Rd.	P.O. Box 3219
Durango, CO 81301	Bayfield, CO 81122	Durango, CO 81301
Richard W. Turner P.O. Box 2442 Durango, CO 81301	Robert G. Willis 411 West Vista Bisbee, AZ 85603	Paul F. Senteney Helen M. Senteney 615 1800 Rd. Delta, CO 81416
Terry W. Saxon	Karen L. Barbee	Shirley Brannon
980 County Road 126	1227 Stephanie Way	200 Chattanooga Rd.
Hesperus, CO 81326	Minden, NV 89423	Amarillo, TX 79118
Glenda Sue Carter	La Juana English	Estate of Lindsay Gillis
1100 West Ave. H	P.O. Box 562	950 Kings Rd. Apt. 139
Lovington, NM 88260	Lovington, NM 88260	West Hollywood, CA 90069

Estate of Adelaide Gillis McCormick P.O. Box 116 Pauma Grove, CA 95624 Estate of Dorothy Gillis Loomis 40 Calle Linda Elk Grove, CA 95624

Jean Smith Phyllis 901 Windchime Dr. Grand Prairie, TX 75051

Helen M. Culpepper 212 North Church Ave. Aztec, NM 87410

Jerold G. Morgan 45 North Cavendish St. Queen Valley, AZ 85219

	TO ) 7.80- ) AND ) 29, ) (EST, ) THE ) TAIN )	Cause No.  Docket No.
STATE OF COLORADO ) )ss CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER ) Jamie L. Jost, of lawful age, and bei		orn upon her oath, states and declares:
That she is the attorney for Swift E 2012, she caused a copy of the attach postage prepaid, addressed to the parties I	ned Application	elle L-SIA
Subscribed and sworn to before me	on December	<u>3</u> , 2012.
Witness my hand and official seal.		
My commission expires:	2016	Soal
TANKA O COLLEGE	X/10~.	

TANYA S. COHEN NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 20084038573 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOV. 13, 2016

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF SWIFT ENERGY OPERATING, LLC TO	) CAUSE NO.
ESTABLISH AN APPROXIMATE 587.80-ACRE EXPLORATORY DRILLING AND SPACING UNIT	) DOCKET NO.
IN SECTIONS 28 AND 29, TOWNSHIP 34 NORTH, RANGE 11 WEST, FOR THE	)
DEVELOPMENT OF THE NIOBRARA FORMATION FOR CERTAIN DESCRIBED	)
LANDS IN LA PLATA COUNTY, COLORADO	)
SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL AF	FIDAVIT OF MAILING
STATE OF COLORADO )	
)ss. CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER )	
Jamie L. Jost of lawful age, and being first duly swo	rn upon her oath, states and declares:
That she is the attorney for Swift Energy Operating, caused a copy of the attached Application to be deposited i addressed to the parties listed on the attached Exhibit A.	LLC, that on or before January <u>니니</u> , 2013, she n the United States Mail, postage prepaid,
Jamie I	Auu ( JH Jost
Subscribed and sworn to before me on January	<u>√</u> , 2013.
Witness my band and official seal.	
My commission expires: 10-04-13	
PUBLIC 8	and Athan
Notary Notary	Public

### **EXHIBIT A**

Lindsey Rairden 2144 Lakeside Dr. Louisville, KY 40205 Martha Lannan 1045 Colleen Way Santa Barbara, CA 93111

Katherine Rairden Unknown Address

Robert L. Loomis 16939 Saint Andrews Dr. Poway, CA 92064 Richard A. Loomis 1190 Palomar Rd. San Marino, CA 91108

Peter Lindsey Moschogianis Unknown Address

Andrew Arthur Moschogianis 15081 S. Forsythe Rd. Oregon City, OR 97045 Christine Moschogianis 2916 Gillis Way Carson City, NV 89701 Theresa Gillis Hauge 3032 Hepplewhite Cv. Lakeland, TN 38002

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION SWIFT ENERGY OPERATING, LLC ESTABLISH AN APPROXIMATE 587.80-A EXPLORATORY DRILLING AND SPACING IN SECTIONS 28 AND 29, TOWNSHIP NORTH, RANGE 11 WEST, FOR DEVELOPMENT OF THE NIOBR FORMATION FOR CERTAIN DESCRILANDS IN LA PLATA COUNTY, COLORADO	TO ) CRE ) DOCKET NO. JNIT ) 7 34 ) THE ) ARA ) BED )
SUPPLEMENTAL	AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING
STATE OF COLORADO )	
)ss. CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER )	
Jamie L. Jost of lawful age, and being first	duly sworn upon her oath, states and declares:
That she is the attorney for Swift Energy O she caused a copy of the attached Application to be addressed to the parties listed below.	perating, LLC, that on or before December 2/, 2012, be deposited in the United States Mail, postage prepaid,
Michael Warren, Energy Liaison Colorado Parks and Wildlife Northwest Regional Office 711 Independent Avenue Grand Junction, CO 81505	Courtney D. Roseberry La Plata Planning Dept. 1060 East 2nd Ave Durango, CO 81301
	Kent Kuster Oil & Gas Consultant Coordinator Colorado Department of Public Health & Environment 4300 Cherry Creek Drive South Denver, CO 80246-1530
	Jamie L. Jost
Subscribed and sworn to before me on Dec	cember <u>2 / ,</u> 2012.
Witness my hand and official seal.  My commission expires: April 16, 201	<u>6</u> .
My commission expires: (4954 16, 201	Matha a San Notary Public

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF	)	
SWIFT ENERGY OPERATING, LLC TO	) .	
ESTABLISH AN APPROXIMATE 587.80-	)	Cause No.
ACRE EXPLORATORY DRILLING AND	)	
SPACING UNIT IN SECTIONS 28 AND 29,	)	Docket No.
TOWNSHIP 34 NORTH, RANGE 11 WEST,	)	
FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE	)	
NIOBRARA FORMATION FOR CERTAIN	)	
DESCRIBED LANDS IN LA PLATA COUNTY,	)	
COLORADO	,	

#### **APPLICATION**

Swift Energy Operating, LLC ("Applicant"), by and through its attorneys, Beatty & Wozniak, P.C., respectfully submits this Application to the Oil and Gas Conservation Commission of the State of Colorado (the "Commission") pursuant to C.R.S. § 34-60-116(2) & (3) for an order establishing a 587.80 acre exploratory drilling and spacing unit and allowing up to one horizontal well to be drilled within the 587.80 exploratory drilling and spacing unit for the production of oil, gas and associated hydrocarbons from the Niobrara Formation underlying certain described lands in La Plata County, Colorado. In support of its Application, Applicant states and alleges as follows:

- 1. Applicant is a Texas limited liability company duly authorized to conduct business in the State of Colorado and is a registered operator in good standing with the Commission.
  - 2. Applicant holds certain leasehold interests in the following lands:

Township 34 North, Range 11 West, North Meridian

Section 28: N½
Section 29: N½

La Plata County, Colorado ("Application Lands").

Reference maps are attached hereto.

- 3. The Niobrara Formation is a common source of supply underlying the Application Lands.
- 4. The Application Lands are unspaced with respect to the Niobrara Formation. Since there are no Commission orders specifically applicable to the development of the Niobrara Formation on the Application Lands, wells drilled on the Application Lands are subject to Rule 318 of the Rules and Regulations of the Commission. Under Rule 318.a, wells deeper than 2,500 feet shall be located not less than 600 feet from any lease line, and shall be located not less than 1,200 feet from any other well when drilling to the same source of supply, unless authorized by order of the Commission upon hearing.

- 5. There are currently no producing wells from the Niobrara Formation on the Application Lands. No wells have been drilled and completed to the Niobrara Formation on the Application Lands, or on any lands in close proximity to the Application Lands.
- 6. To promote efficient drainage with the Niobrara Formation of the Application Lands, to protect correlative rights, avoid waste and effectively recover oil, gas and associated hydrocarbons, the Commission should establish a drilling and spacing unit of 587.80 acres for the Application Lands. Drilling and spacing units of the size and shape specified above is not smaller than the maximum area that can be economically and efficiently drained by the proposed wells in the drilling and spacing units.
- 7. Applicant also requests that the Commission allow it to drill and complete one (1) horizontal well in the above described drilling and spacing unit for the development of the Niobrara Formation for the Application Lands.
- 8. The horizontal well proposed to be drilled and completed shall be drilled from one surface location located within the 587.80 acre drilling and spacing unit. Applicant confirms that the treated interval of any well shall be no closer than 600 feet from the boundaries of the drilling and spacing unit. The Applicant further maintains that the proposed well will have no adverse effect on correlative rights of adjacent owners.
- 9. Applicant states that the names and addresses of the interested parties according to the information and belief of the Applicant are set forth in <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> attached hereto and made a part hereof, and the undersigned certifies that copies of this Application shall be served on each interested party within the next seven days as required by Rule 503.e.

WHEREFORE, Applicant respectfully requests that this matter be set for hearing, that notice be given as required by law and that upon such hearing this Commission enter its order consistent with Applicant's proposal as set forth above.

DATED this day of December, 2012.

Respectfully submitted:

SWIFT ENERGY OPERATING, LLC

Ву:

Jamie L. Jost William E. Sparks Beatty & Wozniak, P.C. Attorneys for Applicant 216 16th Street, Suite 1100 Denver, Colorado 80202 (303) 407-4499

Applicant's Address:

Swift Energy Operating, LLC ATTN: Justin R. Mathews, CPL 16825 Northchase Drive, Suite 400 Houston, Texas 77060

#### VERIFICATION

STATE OF TEXAS	)
	) ss.
COUNTY OF HARRIS	)

James P. Mitchell, of lawful age, being first duly sworn upon oath, deposes and says that he is Senior Vice President Commercial Transactions and Land for Swift Energy Operating, LLC and that he has read the foregoing Application and that the matters therein contained are true to the best of his knowledge, information and belief.

Sr. VP Commercial Transactions & Land Swift Energy Operating, LLC

Subscribed and sworn to before this 13 day of December, 2012.

Witness my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

My commission expires:



### EXHIBIT A

Robert J. Clark	Margaret Mae Morley	Clifford Clarence Britton	
968 County Road 127	968 County Road 127	124 Red Mesa Heights	
Hesperus, CO 81326	Hesperus, CO 81326	Grand Junction, CO 81507	
Carlos Elizondo	Rita M. Adkins	Sean M. English	
P.O. Box 26	P.O. Box 21268	1972 West 3 <sup>rd</sup> Ave.	
Hesperus, CO 81326	Albuquerque, NM 87109	Durango, CO 81301	
Dimitria K. Gage	Jayne Griffith	Jean M. Craddock Trust	
6509 Kingston	340 County Road 239	837 Lake Shore Dr.	
Colleyville, TX 76034	Durango, CO 81301	Tuscola, IL 61953	
Lee G. Weinland III Trust	Moulds Family Trust	Otterbelt, LLC	
954 Capulin Rd.	1401 Cardenas NE	6803 Kyle Road	
Alamos, NM 87544	Albuquerque, NM 87110	Big Springs, TX 79720	
Margaret C. Pargin	Perry Oil & Gas LLC	Claudette Piper	
P.O. Box 665	P.O. Box 950	6535 S HWY 28-84	
Tome, NM 87060	Aspen, CO 81612	La Mesa, NM 88044	
Janna E. Schaefer	The Miller Trust	Robin Turner	
10 Town Plaza #314	425 Mountain River Rd.	P.O. Box 3219	
Durango, CO 81301	Bayfield, CO 81122	Durango, CO 81301	
Richard W. Turner P.O. Box 2442 Durango, CO 81301	Robert G. Willis 411 West Vista Bisbee, AZ 85603	Paul F. Senteney Helen M. Senteney 615 1800 Rd. Delta, CO 81416	
Terry W. Saxon	Karen L. Barbee	Shirley Brannon	
980 County Road 126	1227 Stephanie Way	200 Chattanooga Rd.	
Hesperus, CO 81326	Minden, NV 89423	Amarillo, TX 79118	
Glenda Sue Carter	La Juana English	Estate of Lindsay Gillis	
1100 West Ave. H	P.O. Box 562	950 Kings Rd. Apt. 139	
Lovington, NM 88260	Lovington, NM 88260	West Hollywood, CA 90069	

Estate of Adelaide Gillis McCormick P.O. Box 116 Pauma Grove, CA 95624 Estate of Dorothy Gillis Loomis 40 Calle Linda Elk Grove, CA 95624

Jean Smith Phyllis 901 Windchime Dr. Grand Prairie, TX 75051

Helen M. Culpepper 212 North Church Ave. Aztec, NM 87410

Jerold G. Morgan 45 North Cavendish St. Queen Valley, AZ 85219

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION SWIFT ENERGY OPERATING, ESTABLISH AN APPROXIMATE ACRE EXPLORATORY DRILLING SPACING UNIT IN SECTIONS 28 TOWNSHIP 34 NORTH, RANGE OF THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE DESCRIBED LANDS IN LA PLATA COLORADO	LLC TO 587.80- NG AND AND 29, 11 WEST, OF THE CERTAIN	)	Cause No.  Docket No.
That she is the attorney for S	Swift Energy C attached Appli	Operatin	orn upon her oath, states and declares:  g, LLC and that on or before December to be deposited in the United States Mail, A attached hereto
Subscribed and sworn to befor		nie L. Jo	
Witness my hand and official s			<u></u>
My commission expires:	13/2016	<u>_</u> .	

TANYA S. COHEN NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 20084038573 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOV. 13, 2016